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U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division

KK:ANF:EWE Freedom of Information/PA Unit — 4CON

21-00088-F 950 Pennsylvania Ave., NIV
Washington, DC 20530

2/4/21
Via Ilectronic Mail Only

This is in further response to your January 12, 2021 Freedom of Information Act request to
the Civil Rights Division, seeking access to "A copy of the Request Letter for the 10 oldest pending
FOIA requests at the DOJ Civil Rights Division as of the date of this request.”

After review of the responsive Civil Rights Division documents pertaining to your request, I
have determined that the enclosed documents may be released to you subject to the excision of the
names and identifying information of private citizens, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6) since
disclosure thereof could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy.

If you are not satisfied with my response to this request, you may administratively appeal
by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of
Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, DC 20530-0001, or you may submit an
appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web site:
https://foiaonline regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or
electronically transmitted within 90 days of the date of my response to your request. If you
submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom
of Information Act Appeal.”

I hope the Civil Rights Division has been of some assistance to you in this matter.

Sincerely,

Han Tt

Kilian Kagle, Chief
Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts Branch
Civil Rights Division



AMERICAN
OVERSIGHT

Julv 12, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND ONLINE PORTAL

Liwic Day FOIA/PA DBranch

Chuef, Inial Request Staff Cnal Rights Division

Ollice of Inlormation Policy LS. Department ol Justice
LS. Department ol Justice 950 Pennsvlvama Avenue NW
1125 New York Avenue NV, Suite 11050 BICN, Room 3251
Washington, DC 205300001 Washington, 13C 20130

Via FOIAOnline CRTIOLY requests#usdo).goy

Re: Expedited Freedom of Information Act Request
Dear Freedom ol Information Act Ollicers:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOTA), 5 US.C. § 352 of seq., and the
uplementing regulatons of the Departiient of Justice (13O7), 28 C.F.R. Pait 16, Anierican
Orversight makes the following request [or records.

On May 11, 2017, President Donald Tramyp signed Exceeutive Order 13,799, estabhshing the
Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity.” The Comnussion’s nussion 1s to “study
the regstration and voling processes used in Federal elections.™ "The Comnussion 1s subject to
public disclosure requirements of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), 5 ULS.C. App.,
but 1o daic has not operated with a conmmitnient (o (ranspareney. In fact, the Conumnission only
disclosed its membership i response 1o a court order.” American Oversight 1s seeking records to
bring (ransparcncey to what has been a thoroughly opaque cflort (o date i contravention of the Law.,

Requested Records

Amenican Oversight requests that DOJ produce the followmg within twventy business days and
seeks expedited review of this request lor the reasons idenufied below:

“Iixee. Order No. 13,799 of Mav 11, 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (Mayv 16, 2017).

“Id

“See Ovder, Elee, Privacy Info. Ctr. v, Presidential Advisory Connn ' on Efection Inteerity, No,
17-1320 (D.1.C. July 5, 2017), ECF No. 9, hiips:epic.org privacy litgations voter: e pue-yv-
comuission: EPHC+-Commission-court-order-ol-Juls-2.pdl; Second Deel. ol Kiis W, Kobach,
Eice, Privacy Info, Cnov, Presideniiad Advisors Conun'nn on Flection Tntegrity, No, 17-1320
(D.D.C. July 6, 2017}, ECI* No. 11-1, htips: 7 epic.org/privacy litigation: voter e pie--
commissiony | L1 -2nd-Kobach-Dechmnonapdll

/O 1030 15th Street NW, Suite B255, Washington, DC 20005 | AmericanQversight.org



1. All communications between the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General, the
Associale Atlorney General, and all political appointees in the Office ol the Atlorney
General, the Ollice of the Deputy Attorney General, the Ollice of the Assoctate Attormey
General, the Cial Rights Division, and the Office of Legislauve Allars, and

a.  the White House, including Andrew Kossack, anvone [rom the Office of the Viee
President, amvone from the White House Counsel’s Office, or anvone clse whose
emall address ends m “cop.gov”; or

b, Any member or stafl member ol the Comnussion including: Kris Kobach,
Secrctary of State lor Kansas; Connie Lawson, Sceretary of State of Indiana; Bill
Gardner, Sceretary ol State of New Hampshire; Matt Dunlap, Seeretary ol State ol
Mane; Ken Blackwell, former Scerctary of State of Ohuo; Christy MeCorniek,
Eleetion Assistance Conumission; David Dunn, [ommcer Arkansas State
Representative; Mark Rhodes, Wood County West Virginia Clerk; Hans von
Spakovsky, Scnior Legal Fellow, Hentage Foundauon; and Lus Borunda, Deputy
Secrctary of State ol Marvland; or

¢. any member ol Congress, meluding congressional staff,

regarding the Presidential Advisory Comnussion on Llection Integrity, meluding its
creation, establishment, functions, nussion, objectives, management, membership,
authorily, scope, costs, mectings, and legal obligations.,

2. All commumecations with state oflicials regarding DOJ’s June 28, 2017 letier requesting
clection oflicials respond by detaling their complianee with the National Voter Registration

Actol 1993 (NVRA).

3. All communications between the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General, the
Assoctate Atlorney General, and all political appoimntees m the Ollice of the Attorney
General, the Ollice of the Deputy Attorney General, the Ollice of the Assoctate Attormey
General, the Cial Rights Division, and the Office of Legislauve Allars, and
a.  the White House, including Andrew Kossack, anvone [rom the Office of the Viee
President, anvone from the White House Counsel’s Office, or anvone else whose
emall address ends m “cop.gov”; or
b, Any member or stafl member ol the Comnussion including: Kris Kobach,
Secrctary of State lor Kansas; Connie Lawson, Sceretary of State of Indiana; Bill
Gardner, Sceretary of State of Now Hampshire; Matt Danlap, Sccrctary ol State ol
Mane; Ken Blackwell, former Scerctary of State of Ohuo; Christy MeCorniek,
Eleetion Assistance Conumission; David Dunn, [ommcer Arkansas State
Representaiive; Mark Rhodes, Wood County West Virginia Clerk; and Hans von
Spakovsky, Scimor Legal Fellow, THerltage Foundation; and Luis Borunda, Deputy
Secrctary of State ol Marvland; or
¢. any member ol Congress, meluding congressional staff,

' Sce Letter [rom T, Christian Herren, Jr., Chict, Voting Scction, Civil Rights Div., ULS. Dep't of
Justice, to Kim Westbrook Strach, Excee. Dir,, N.C. State Bd. of Electuons (June 28, 2017),
hitpse www.docnmentclond.org documents 388 1 855-Correspondence-DO]-L etter-

(1482017 hil,
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regarding DOJ's June 28, 2017 [etler requesting clection officials respond by detahng their
comphance with the NVRA.

Please provide all responsive records [rom January 20, 2017, through the date of the
scarch.

In additon to the records requested above, American Oversight also requests records deseribing
the processing ol this request, including records sullicient (o identify scarch terms used and
locations and custodians scarched and any tracking sheets used to track the processing of this
request. I vour ageney uses FOTA questionnaires or certifications completed by individual
custodians or componcenis o deternune whether they possess responsive materals or o deseribe
how they conducted scarches, we also request any such records prepared i connection with the
processing ol this request.

American Oversight secks all responsive records regardless of format, medium, or physical
charactenstics. In conducting vour scarch, please understand the terms “record,” “document,”™ and
“Information” m thewr broadest sense, (o melude any written, typed, recorded, graphice, printed, or
audio material of any kind. We seck records ol any kind, includimg electronic records, audiotapes,
videotapes, and photographs, as well as letiers, emails, Lacsiniles, iclephone niessages, voice il
messages and transeripls, notes, or minutes of any meetings, iclephone conversations or
discussions. Our request includes any attachments to these records. No category of material should
be omitted from search, collection, and production.

Please scarch all records regarding ageney business, You may not exclude searches of files or
emails in the personal custody of your officials, such as personal email accounts. Records of official
business conducted using unollicial svstems or stored outside of official liles 15 subyect 1o the
Federal Records Act and FOIA, It is not adequate to rely on policies and procedures that require
officials to move such information to official systems within a certain period of time; American
Oversight has a right to records contained in those files even if material has not yet been moved to
official systems or if officials have, through negligence or willfulness, failed to meet their
obligations,”

In additon, please note that m conducting a “reasonable scarch” as required by law, vou must
cmploy the most up-to-date teelmologies and (ools avallable, in addition to scarches by individual

" See Competitive Enter. Inst. v, Office of Sci. & Tech, Poliey, 827 F.3d 113, 119=30 (D.C. Cir,
2016); of. Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerryv, 811 F.3d 952, 955=36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).

" Sce Competitive Enter, Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech, Poliey, No, 11-¢v-7065, ship op. at 8 (D.D.C.
Dee. 12, 20106) (*The Government argues that because the agencey had a poliey requiring [the
official] 1o forward all of lis cmzls rom his [personal] account to his business enial, the
[personal] account only contains duplicate ageney records at best. Thercefore, the Government
clains that any hypothetical deletion ol the [personal account] emails would sull Ieave a copy of
thosc records mtact in |the official’s] work cmail. However, policies are rarely followed 1o
perfection by anvone. Al this stage of the case, the Court cannol assume that cach and every work-
related email in the |personal] account was duplicated i |the official’s] work email account.™
(citations onutied)).
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custodians likely to have responsive information. Recent technology may have rendered 13O’
prior FOIA practices unreasonable. In light of the government-wide requirements to manage
information electronically by the end of 2016, it is no longer reasonable to rely exclusively on
custodian-driven searches.” Furthermore, agencies that have adopted the National Archives and
Records Agency (NARA) Capstone program, or similar policies, now maintain emails in a form
that is reasonably likely to be more complete than individual custodians’ files. For examiple, a
custodian may have deleted a responsive email from his or her email program, but DOJ's
archiving lools would capture that emall under Capstone. Accordingly, Amencan Oversight insists
that DOJ use the most up-to-date technologies to search lor responsive information and take steps
(o ensure that the most complete repositories ol information are scarched. American Oversight 1s
available to work with vou to cralt appropriate scarch terms, However, custodian searches are still
required; agencies may not have direct access to files stored in .PST files, outside of network
drives, in paper format, or in personal email accounts.

Under the FOTA Improvement Act ol 2016, agencies must adopt a presumplion ol disclosure,
withholding information “onlyvaf . . . disclosure would harm an mterest protected by an exemption”
or “disclosure 1s prohibited by law.” 111t 1s vour position that any portion of the requested records
Is exemplt [rom disclosure, American Oversight requests that vou provide an index of those
documents as required under Vaaghur v Rosen, 481 F.2d 820 (1D.C. Cie. 1973), cert, demred, 4105
1.8, 977 (L9743, As vou are aware, a Vanglnr index must deseribe cach document elaimed as
excmpt with sallicient specilicity *to pernit a reasoned judgment as 1o whether the material is
actually exempt under FOIA™ Morcover, the Vangha index “must deseribe cach docunient or
portion thereof withheld, and for cach withholding it must discuss the consequences of disclosing
the sought-alter information.” Further, “the withholding ageney must supply “a relatively detailed
Tustihcation, specifically identifving the reasons why a particular exemption is relevant and
corrclating those clainms with the particular part of a withheld document to which they apply,”™

In the event some portions ol the requested records are properly exemipt [ron disclosure, please
disclose any reasonably segregable non-exempt portions of the requested records. It 1s vour
position that a document contams non-exempt segments, but that those non-exempt segments are
so dispersed throughout the document as to make segregation impossible, please state what
portion ol the document 1s non-exemplt, and how the matenal 15 dispersed throughout the
document.” Claims of nonsegregability must be made with the same degree of detail as required

" Presidential Memorandum—Managing Government Records, 76 Fed. Reg. 79,123 (Nov., 98,
2011}, hitps:/fobamawhitchouse.archives.gov/the-press-ollice/2011/1 1/28/presidential-
memorandum-managmg-government-records; Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exce. Ollice ol the
President, Memorandum lor the Teads of Exccutive Departments & Independent Agencies,
“Managing Government Records Directive,” M-12-18 (Aug, 21, 2012),
hitps:/swwarchives.govililes/records-nmgmit/m-12-18.pedf.

"IFOIA Improvenient Act ol 2016 § 2 (Pub. L. No. 11:1-185).

" Founding Churelr of Scicmiology v, Bedl, 603 F.2d 949, 949 A).C. Cir, 1979,

" King v S Dop't of Justice, 830 1.2d 210, 223-21 (1D.C. Cir. 1987) (cmphasis in original).
“Idat 221 (eiting Mead Data Central, Inc. v. US. Dep 't of the Air Foree, 506 F.2d 212, 251
(D.C. G, 1977)).

* Mcead Data Central, 566 F.2d at 261,
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for claims of exemptions 1n a Vaughn index, If a request 1s denied i whole, please state specifically
that 1t 15 nol reasonable (o segregale portions ol the record for release.

You should institute a preservation hold on information responsive to this request. Amnicrican
Oversight intends to parsuc all legal avenues 1o enforee its right of access under FOIA, including
litigation i necessary, Accordingly, DOJ is on notice that lingation is reasonably [oresecable,

T'o ensure that this request 1s properly construed, that scarches are conducted in an adequate but
elhaent manner, and that extrancous costs are not mewrred, American Oversight welcomes an
opportunity to discuss its request with vou belore vou undertake yvour search or incur scarch or
duplication cosis. By working together at the outset, American Oversight and 1XO] can deercase
the likelihood of costly and time-consuming hitigation i the [ute,

Where possible, please provide responsive material i eleetronie format by ermadl or in PDE or
TTF format on a USB drive. Please send any responsive material being sent by mail to American
Oversight, 1030 157 Street, NYV, Suite B253, Washington, DC 200005, 11t will aceelerate release
of responsive records (o American Oversight, please also provide responsive material on rolling
hasis.

Fee Waiver Request

In accordance with 5 T8.C § 5526 (DA} and 28 CINR, § 16.10k), Amcenean Oversigli
requests a waiver ol fees associated with processing this request for records, The subject of thus
request concerns the operations ol the lederal government, and the disclosures will likely
contribule (o a better understanding ol relevant government procedures by the general public m a
signilicant way.” Morcover, the request 1s primarily and fundamentally for non-commercial
purposcs.’”

Amcrican Oversight requests a waiver of fees hecause diselosure of the requested informaton is
I o L : L ! .
in the public interest because 1t 1s hkely o contribute signilicantly to public understanding” ol
government activities and operations.” The Presidential Advisory Commnussion on Election
Integrity is subject to the Federal Advisory Commutiee Act (FACA), which requires that

the records, reports, tanscripts, nunutes, appendixes, working
papers, dralts, studics, agenda or other documents which were made
available 10 or prepared for or by cach advisory commnutiee shadl be
avarlable for public inspection and copyving af a single locatron m ithe
office ol the advisory commuttee or the ageney o which the advisory
comnutlee reports until the advisory commiltee ceases o exist,”

The DLC. Circuit Court ol Appeals reiterated the nght ol public mspection when it held as follows:

128 CUFR.S L6100 (1),

! Id,

S 28 CF.R.§ 16 10(K) (1), (2)0-G).

“ 3 ULS.CL App. § 100 emphasis added).
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[Ulnder section 1HM) of FACA an ageney 1s generally obligated to
make wvailable for public inspection and copying all materials that
were made available (0 or prepared for or by an advisory commaitiee.
Lxcept with respeet 1o those materials that the ageney reasonably
clams 10 be exempt from disclosure parsuant o FOILA, a member
ol the public need not request disclosure 1 order for FACA 10(h)
malenals to be made availlable, Thus, whenever practicable, aff 10(h)
materials must be avalable for public mspection and copving before
or on the date of the advisory conumitice meeting o wiinch trey
apph.’

The FOIA additionally provides a right ol aceess so the public can understand what its government
15 up to. The Commission, however, has vet to make available any of the Commission’s records.”
Nor have ollicials at federal agencies provided documentation ol what, 1l any, support and
cooperation they have provided. Without access (o those records, the pubhe 1s not in a position (o
evaluate how the Commission is conducting its work, to provide inpul to the Commission’s
dehberations, or assess whether the Commission is acting within its legal authonty and comporting
with 1ts legal obligations, Multiple nonprofit organizations as well as state legislators have already
sucd 1o require the Commission to comply with the FACAL" The records responsive to this FOIA
request would begin to shed light on the activities of the Conmission and amcliorate the
Commussion’s FACA violalions to datc.

This request s prmarily and fundamentally for non-commercial purposes.” As a SO1{c)(3)
nonprolit, American Oversight does not have a commercial purpose and the release ol the
information requested s not i Amenean Oversight's financial mterest. American Oversight’s
MISSION 15 o promote transparcney in government, (o cducate the public about government
activitics, and (o cnswre the accountability of government officials, American Oversight usces the

“ Memorandum lor Comm. Mamt. Officers [rom James L. Dean, Dir., Comm. Mgmt. Sceretariat
(March 11, 2000), hups:“wawiwvesiegovportal conteny 1TH07 R85 (quoting Food Chem. News v Dep 't
of Health & THman Servs,, 980 F.2d 1168, 1169 (D.C. Cir, 1992)).

" See Britain Fakin, ACLE Sucs Administration over Voting Commnssion Transpareney,
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERV., July 11, 2017, hup: wwwwcourthousenows.com:aclu-<ues-
adimnistration-voting-commmission-lransparcuey-2:,

“Toll Ramer & Geoll Mulvitull, Lasesints Fited over Trump Votng Comiission Reguiests,
WastHL Pos T, July 6, 2017, hips: wwwavashingtonpost.econy nationd- Tnvsuis-lled-over-irnmp-
voling-comnussion-requests 2000707067 h3h | 12-6280-1 1 e 7-80k12-

Bed2603 el storvhimPutm_term 79 1785127 Dhamond Naga S, ACLE Sues Tramp
over Flection Integrity Commission, POLITICO (July 10, 2017, 2:10 PM),

httpzsww politico.cony story 201707 L0 aclu-sue-trump-clection-mtegity -commission-2 10508,
Mark Josceph Stern, Tramp Voter Fraud Connnssion Hadts Data Collection Amid Torrent of
Lenvsuits and Complais, SLATY (July 10, 2017, 611 PM),

e Swwwashnecconyblogs the shaes 200707 10 0mmp_voler [nd_commussion_halts data_col

leciion sidst Lovsoaus himl,

28 C.FR. S 16,100k} (1), (2) 1),

f) 130)]-1 70224



information gathered, and its analvsis ol 1, to educate the pubhce through reports, press releases, or
olher media. Amernican Oversight also makes materials 1t gathers available on its pubhe website and
promotes their avatlability on social media platforms, such as Facebook and Thwitter.” American
Onversight has demonstrated 1ts commitment to the public disclosure of documents and ercation ol
cditorial content. For example, alter recceiving records regarding an ethues waiver recenved by a
sentor DO] attorney,” American Oversight promptly posted the records (o its website and
published an analvsis of swhat the records rellected about DXOJ’s process lor ethics waivers.” As
another example, American Oversight has a project called “Audit the Wall,” where the
orgaization is gathering and analvzmg information and commenting on public releases ol
information related to the admnustration’s proposed construction of a barrier along the ULS.-
Mexico border.”

Accordingly, American Oversight qualilics for a [ee waiver.

Application for Expedited Processing

Pursuant to 5> US.C. § 252 (6) (1) and 28 C.F.R. § 16.5(c) (1), (v), Amencan Oversight
requests that the DOJ expedite the processing of this request.

I certify to be true and correct to the hest of niv knowledge and beliel, that there 1s an wgent need
(o inform the public about the federal government activity that is the subyject ol this request. The
president has been lixated on the idea of voter lraud simee he secured office with an electoral-
college victory despite losing the popular vote.” Investigating such “lraud” was an carly imitiative ol

“ Amcerican Oversight canrently has over 11,000 page likes on Facebook, and over 32,700
followers on Twitter. Anerican Oversight, FACEBOOK, hitps: s lacebook.comavearcoversights
(last visited July 12, 2017); American Oversight (@wearcoversight), TWTITER,
hitps:stvitter.comavearcoversight (last visited July 12, 2017).

* Vetting the Nonuncees: Soficitor General Nominee Noef Francisco, ANERICAN OVERSIGITT,

hitpss wwwmicticinoversishLore our-actions veting-nominees-solicior-sencrid-nomimec-nocl-

[Linciseo,

* Francisco & the Travel Ban: What We Learned front the DO Docunrenés, AMERICAN
OVERSIGIT, https:swawwamericanoversightorg nevwss rancisco-travel-ban-learned-doj-documents,
At the VWall, ANIERICAN OVERSIGITT, wsww auditthesvall.org,

“ Sce Peter Baker & Maggic Haberman, The Election Is Over, but Trianp Can't Scemy to Get Past
I NUY. Taes, May 13, 2017, hups wwwenvtiimes.cony 201705 T3 s poliies‘clection-is-over-
but-trnmp-stll-cant-scem-to-vet-past-ithimly Tramyp Agam Clanms He *Would TEnve Won Populfar
Vote, BRCNEwS, Dee, 21, 2016, hup:waww.bbe.com newsworld-us-cimada-383497 59 15 mima
Green, The White House Clings to False Clanms of Massive Voter Fraud, THE ATLANTIC, Jan.
21, 2017, hipsssowwthealante.comy polinessavehave 201701 eamp-rs=still-concerned-about-
voler-lraud: 2 LS 195 Ros Krasny, Trmyp Claims Midhons Voted Hlcgally, Without Giving Proof,
BLOONMBERG (Nov. 28, 2016, 3:00 PM), htips: e bloomberg.conyness articles 2016-11-

27 tump-suggestingoter-liand-say s-he-won-the-populin-vore; Machael D, Shear & Eminane
Huetteman, Trump Kepeats Lie About Popular Vote m Meeting with Lawmakers, NJY. TIMES,
Jan. 23, 2017, hupss o wwwoanvimes.cony 201701723 us polines donald-trmip-congress-

democritsnml,
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his administration,” lormalized when he signed Exceutive Order 13,799, estabhshimg the
Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity.” The president’s obsession has now
imiplicated the privacy ol the hundreds of millions ol registered voters across the country™ with the
Commission’s June 28, 2017 request 1o states and the District of Columbia to be provided with the
name, address, date ol birth, party alliliation, the last four digits of the Social Scearity number, and
voting history of all registered voters.” Morcover, the Commnssion 1s requesting this information on
an accelerated timelrame with responses [rom the states due on July 14, 2017, a request and
tmeline that has prompted sigmilicant legal acton to prevent the invasion of the private
information of three m live Americans.”

As signilicantly, this entire process 1s occurring without ithe opportunity [or public serutiny, As
noted above, FACA requires that the Comumission proactively disclose its records.” Yei the
Commission has Luled 1o do so and now Lices numerous legal challenges.” The Commnussion’s [irst
public mecting has been noticed for July 19, and the government continues to resist the calls 1o
comph with FACA and conduct its activilies transparently. A response Lo this FOIA request s
urgenthy needed to cure the Comnussion’s opacity and mlorm the pubhc of its activities, and o
provide the public with the mlormation it needs to participate meaninglully in the Commission’s
dehberations consistent with the requirements ol FACA,

I further cerufy that American Oversight is primarily engaged in dissenunating imformation to the
public. American Oversight’s mission is 1o promole ranspareney in governmeni, to educate the
public abouwt government activities, and 1o ensure the accountability of government offictals. Siilar

* Sce Green, supranote 23; Dan Merica et al,, Trump Considers Excecutive Order on Voter
Fraud, CNNPOLITICS (Jan. 20, 2017, 6:07 PM), hip:sawsveennecon 2007 010225 polities trump-
calls-lomagor-myestigation-mto-voter-leand-andex html,

" Exce, Order No. 13,799 of May 11, 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 16, 2017).

* Shane Goldmacher, America Hits New Landmark: 200 Million Registered Voters, POLITICO,
(Oct. 19, 2016, 1:57 PM), hups awww.polinco.cony story 20167 T Fhow-nimvarevisteredvolerssue-
e riei- 20 1622000,

* Christopher Ingraham, Trump’s Voter-Fraud Commnission Wants to Know Voting History, Party
ID, and the Address of Fyery Voter i the TLS., WASHL POST, June 29, 2017,
hitps:ssewaesvashingtonpost.convnewsawvonk wp 2017 :06: 29 tumps-voter-lrand-commission-

watls-to-knose-the-voting-hustorv-party -id-and-address-ol-cven voter-m-

anericas ittt _tertn LeO52RRY Led,

" See Letter [rom Kris W, Kobach, Viee Chair, Presidential Advisory Comm’™ on Election
Integrity, o Denise Mernll, Conn. See'y of State (June 28, 2017),

hitps: wwwavishingonpost.com-bloes sweonkblow liles 2001706 PEIC-Teter-o-Connecticu-1Lpdl,
“Andrew M. Harms, Privacy Rights Group Suces Election Integrity Pancel, BLOOMBERG POLITICS
(Julv 3, 2017, G:1a PM), hutps:-wsww bloomberg.connews aticles 20107 -07 -8 privaey -righis-

CrOUP-SUCS-IUTTP-S-Clecton-mntegrily -Comnussion.

“ See supranotes 16 & 17,

" See Eakin, supra note 18; Harris, supranote 315 Ramer & Mulvihill, suprae note 195 S, siupra
note 19 Stern, supranote 19,

" Meetng Nolice, 82 Fed. Reg. 31,063 (July 5, 2017); Supplemental Mecting Notice, 82 Fed. Reg.
31,608 (Julyv 7, 2017).
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(o other organizations that have been lound to satsfy the eritena necessary to qualily for
expedition,” American Oversight “*gathers mlormation ol potential interest to a segment ol the
public, uses its editorial skills 1o turn the raw matertal into a distinet work, and distributes that work
(o an audience.””” American Oversight uses the information gathered, and its analvsis ol 1, to
cducate the publie through reports, press releases, and other media. American Oversight also
makes materials it gathers available on s public website and promote their availability on social
media platforms, such as Facebook and Twitter.” American Oversight has demonstrated its
comnutment o the pubhe disclosure ol documents and creation ol editorial content. For example,
alter receiving records regarding an cthies waiver received by a semor DQOYJ attorney,”™ American
Oversight promptly posted the records (o 1ts website and pubhshed an analysis ol what the records
reflected about DOT’s process for cthies waivers,” As another example, American Oversight has a
project called *Audit the Wall,” where the organization 1s gathering and analvzing information and
conunenting on public releases ol information related o the adnumstration’s proposed
construction ol a barrier along the US.-Mexico border.”

Morcover, I certify that the subject ol thus request 1s a matier ol widespread and exceptional media
interest mwhich there exist possible questions about the government’s integnity that allect pubhe
conhdence. The actions and operations ol the Commussion have already been the subject of
widespread media coverage, including public outery.” Indeed, within dayvs of initiating operations,

“See ACLU v UWS. Dep't of Justice, 321 F. Supp. 2d 24, 30=31 (D.D.C. 2004); EPICv. Dep't of
Defense, 211 F. Supp. 2d 5, 15 (D.D.C. 20035).

"ACLE, 321 F Supp. 2d at 29 n.a (quoting EPIC, 211 F. Supp. 2d at 11).

“ American Oversight carrently has over 1LOOO page likes on Facebook, and over 32,700
followers on Twitter. Anerican Oversight, FACEBOOK, hitps: s lacebook.comavearcoversights
(last visited July 12, 2017); American Oversight (@wearcoversight), TWTITER,
hitps:stvitter.comavearcoversight (last visited July 12, 2017).

" Vetting the Nonunees: Soficitor General Nominee Noef Francisco, ANERICAN OVERSIGITT,

hitpss wwwmicticinoversishLore our-actions veting-nominees-solicior-sencrid-nomimec-nocl-

[Linciseo,

* Francisco & the Travel Ban: What We Learned front the DO Docunenés, AMERICAN
OVERSIGIT, https:swawwamericanoversightorg nevwss rancisco-travel-ban-learned-doj-documents,
" Anddit the Wall, ANMERICAN OVERSIGIHT, v auditthewallore,

" See Oppose thie Pence-Presidemtial Commission on Flection Integrity, COLOROFCHANGE.ORG
hitpsy wwwecolorolehange.org cinyprngns, opposce-prestdentil-commussion-clection-megriy
Fresh Air, Troimp's Efection Inteerity Commnussion Couldd Have a ‘Clitling Effect” on Voung
Rights, NPR (May 17, 2017, 1:47 PM), hup: swwnpr.org 2000 7:05 17 598764195 immmps-
clection-mteeriv-commuission-could-havesi-chilling-e[lect-onvotne-righ; Sam Levine, This 2O
Letter Moy e More Alarmung Than Trmp Conunission's Request for Voter Data, HUFFPOST
(July 5, 2017, 3:58 PM), hup: swsaw hullingtonpost.conventy: departiment-olgustice-voter-

purge_us_otad22h Le Ihtdaze7 526058D; German Lopez, Trump's “Election Integring”™
Conuntssion Wants Every Voter's Name, Parte 1D, and Address, VOX (June 30, 2017, 1:10 PM3,
hitpse wwwaon.cony policeand-polines 2001763071 30000 78 tromp-cle coon-me eriv-c s mnussion;
Leon Nevlakh, How Trump's DOF Wil T to Purge Voter Roffs, SLATE (Julv 11, 2011, 1:01
PM),
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the Commission has been the subject ol multiple lawsuits, each ol which have also dravwn extensive
medha mterest.” This widespread media interest has locused on the reported fatlure of the
Commission to comply with applicable Laws, meluding the open nicctuing requirenients, faimess
and balance requirements, and open record requirements of FACA 1scll, as well as other Luows,
mcluding the privacy protections contained i the Paperwork Reduction Aet and the E-
Government Act of 2002, These manifold questons about the Comnussion’s failure 1o comply
with the law ralse manifest questions about government mtegrity that alleet pubhe conhidence.,

Accordingly, American Oversight’s request satisties the enteria for expedition.
Conclusion

We share a common nussion lo promote transpareney in government, Amerncan Oversight looks
forward 1o working with vour ageney on this request. Il vou do not understand any part of ilis
request, have any questions, or foresee any problems in Tully releasing the requested records,
please contact Cerissa Cafasso al [ menicanoversishiore or (202) 869-3216. Also, if Amerncan
Oversight's request [or a [ee waver 1s not granted m full, please contact us immediately upon
making such a determination,

Sincercly,

AL

Austin R, Ivers
Exccutive Director
American Oversiglt

e Swwwashecconvinticles news and_polines purspradencee 200707 - how _amp s _dop will oy

_to_puge_voter_rollshtml.

¥ See Eakin, supranote 18; Harrds, supra note 315 Ramer & Mulvilill, supra note 19; Siu, supra
note 19 Stern, supranote 19.

" See, oo, Eliza Newlin Camey, Is the Kobacli Commission Violating the Law? THE AL
Proseror, Julvy 7, 2017, hup: - prospectovesnicle kobich-commission-viohing=Linvy see afso
Eakin, supranote 18; Harns, supra note 315 Ramer & Mulvihill, supra note 19; Siu, supra note 19;
Slern, supra nole 19,
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ot New York Uiversity School of L

Via Certified Mail and Electronic Submission

July 20, 2017

Nelson D. Hermilla

Chief, FOIA/PA Branch

Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

BICN Bldg., Room 3234

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530-0001

Re: Freedom of Information Act Reguest, Request for Expedited Processing and Fee
Waiver

Dcar Mr. Hermulla:

This is a request on behalf of the Brennan Center tor Justice at NYU School of Law

(“Brennan Center”) under the Freedom of [nformation Act (“FOIA™), 5 U.S.C. § 552 It is
also a request for expedited processing under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E} and 28 C.F.R. §
16.5(e) 1), and for a fec warver under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4) A)i1} & (111) and 28 C.F.R. §
16.5(k).

I Background

On June 28, 2017, T. Christian Herren, Jr., the Chief of the Department of
Justice’s Voting Section, sent a letter to all states covered by the National Voter
Registration Act (“NVRA™). In this letter (“'the Letter”), the Department of Justice
“request{ed] information regarding the State’s procedures for compliance with the
statewlide voter registration list maintenance provisions of the National Voter Registration
Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20501 et seq. and the Help America Vote Act ("HAVA™), 52 U.S.C.

§ 20901 et seq.”

' See. e.g.. Letter from T. Christian Herren, Jr., Chief, Voting Scction, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Kim
Westbrook Strach, Exec. Dir., N.C. Siate Bd. of Elections (June 28. 2017}

A s deouientelosd v oo S TSl cresponideec- DR D g e TS 0T e



According to the Letter, the Department of Justice plans to “review[] voter
registration list maintenance procedures in each state covered by the NVRA™ in an ¢ffort
“to assess compliance with these [HAVA and NVRA] provisions . . . ." The Letter also
said that the Department of Justice plans to “includc an analysis of voter registration data
reported by cach state to the U.S. Election Assistance Commission {"EAC”) as part of its
biennial Elcction Administration and Voting Survey (“EAVS™)."” The Letter requests
information about each states’ statutes, regulations, policies relating to voter registration,
and “data regarding confirmation notices, removals from the voter registration list, and
active and inactive registered voters[.]” Finally, the Letter requests that this information
be provided to them within thirty days of its June 28 mail date.

Il. Formal Request

The Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law requests, to the extent the
following are in the possession, custody, or control of the Civil Rights Division as of the
date of the FOIA search:

1. All documents the Department of Justice (“DOIJ” or “Department™) received or
receives from state or local clection officials in responsc to the Letter.

2. All communications and documents, including but not limited to emails and
memoranda, between any DOJ officer, employee, or agent, or any White Housc liaison to
the Department, and any other person, including but not limited to any officer, employee,
or agent of the White Housc or the Presidential Advisory Commission on Election
[ntcgrity concerning the Letter.

We also request that responsive electronic records be provided clectronically, in a
text scarchable, static-image (PDF) format (in the best image quality available to the
agency), pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a){3)(A)B) and (C).

Definitions
As used in this request—-

“Collaborative Work Environmens” means a platform used to create, edit, review, approve,
storc, organize, share, and access documents and information by and among authorized
users, potentially in diverse locations and with different devices. Collaborative Work
Environments include Google Docs sites, Microsoft Sharepotnt sites, eRooms, document
management systems (e.g., iManage), intranets, web content management systems (CMS)
(e.g., Drupal), wikis, and blogs.

“Communications” means disclosure, transfer, or exchange of information or opinion,
however made, including any transmission of information by oral, graphic, written,
pictorial, electronic, or other perceptible means.

“Documents™ means all written, printed, or electronically stored intormation of any kind
in the possession, custody, or control of the Department, including information stored on



social media accounts like Twitter or Facebook. chats, instant messages, and documents
contained in Collaborative Work Environments and other document databases. The term
includes agreements; letters; telegrams; inter-office communications; memoranda;
reports; records; instructions: notes; notebooks; diaries; plans: diagrams; photographs;
photocopies; charts: descriptions; drafts, whether or not they resulted 1n a final document;
agendas and minutes of meetings, conferences, and telephonc or other conversations or
communications; recordings; published or unpublished specches or articles; publications;
transcripts of telephone conversations; phone mail; electronic-mail; and computer
printouts.

“Ineluding” means including, but not limited to.

I11. Application for Expedited Processing

The Brennan Center requests expedited processing pursuant to 5 U.S5.C. §
552(a)(6)E) and 28 C.F.R. § 16.5(e)} 1)(ii). {iv). This request meets the criteria for
expedited processing because there is “[a]n urgency to inform the public about an actual
or alleged Federal Government activity, if made by a person who 1s primarily engaged in
disseminating information;” and this request concerns “Ja] matter of widespread and
exceptional media interest in which there exist possible questions about the government’s
integrity that could affect public confidence.” 28 C.F.R. § 16.5(e)(1)(i1) and (iv). As
explained below in more detail in the section of this request regarding a fee waiver, the
Brennan Center intends to disseminate the information obtained in responsc to this
request to enable the public to eftectively monitor, evaluate, and respond to information
provided by state election officials regarding voter purging and to any analysis provided
by the Department of Justice on these procedures.

The Brennan Center is a section 501(¢)(3) non-profit organization that is
“primarily cngaged in disseminating information™ within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. §
552(a)(6}EX(v)ID and 28 C.F.R. § 16.3(e){ 1)(ii). The United States District Court for the
District of Columbia has found that a non-profit, public interest group that “gathers
information of potential interest to a segment of the public, uses its editorial skills to turn
the raw material into a distinct work, and distributes that work to an audience™ is
“primarily engaged in disseminating information™ within the meaning of the statute and
regulations. Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep 't of Justice, 321 F. Supp. 2d 24, 29 n.5
(D.D.C. 2004} {quoting Flec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Def., 241 F. Supp. 2d 5, 11
(D.D.C. 2003)). The Brennan Center is a think tank and public interest law center that
regularly writes and publishes reports and newspaper articles and makes appearances on
various media outlets regarding voting rights, voter registration, and voter list
maintenance. Through practical policy proposals, litigation, advocacy, and public
communications, the Brennan Ceater works to ensure that voting is free, fair, and
accessible for all Americans.

The Brennan Center is the author of a comprehensive report on state voter list
. . ] . . . .
maintenance practices.” This report has received national attention.’ The Center seeks to

* MYRNA PFREZ, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, VOTER PURGES (2008).
' Sev also Pia Malbran, Red Flug or Purging Voter Rofls, CBS EVENING NEWS, Sept. 30, 2008,
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update the information in that report to better inform the public on a matter of broad
public interest and importance. Voter registration lists are a foundational piece of the
voting process. [f a citizen’s name does not appear on the voter registration rolls because
it was purged through a state’s list maintenance practices, the citizen typically cannot cast
a vote.

The Brennan Center urgently also requires the information sought by this request
in order to inform the public of federal govemmcnt activity with regard to the conduct
and intcgrity of tederal elections. See 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6}(EXv)(I1); 28 C.F.R. §
16.5(e){1)(i1). The Department’s studics of list nmmtenam,e practices, and efforts to
interpret and enforce list maintenance provisions of federal law, can have a significant
impact on slate purging practices. Those state practices could, in turn, have a significant
impact on voters' rights. This is information is of vital interest to the Brennan Center and
the general public. Indeed, when information about voter purges is made public, scrious
problems arc often revealed and can be remedied.?

Further, the Letter is itself the subject of heightencd public interest, as
demonstrated in recent media coverage of the Letter and its possible implications.® That
interest is supplemented by the public’s demonstrated intercst in the activities of the
Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity and its simultaneous request for
voter file data from statcs.® As a result, the information sought with regard to voter list
maintcnance procedures is especially urgent and timety.

Iv. Application for Waiver or Limitation of All Fees

The Brennan Center requesis a waiver of all search, review, and duplication fees
associated with this request. The Brennan Center is eligible for a waiver of search and
review fees pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)A)ii)II) and 28 C.F.R. § 16.10(k), and for
a waiver of all fees, including duplication fees, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(111)
and 28 C.F.R. § 16.10(k).

1 PEREZ, supra note 2, at 2 {Cataloging examples of examples of erroneous purges from Georgia, Louisiana,
and Mississippi).
* See, e.g., Vanila Gupta, The Voter Purges are Coming, N.Y. TIMES, July 19. 2017,

HHpPs. Wiy e oy S0 T 0T T e donaddsiwnp-s cting-viglils paree html?oeoon Justice
Department pmhes states on voter rofl purge, THE RACHEL MADDOW SHOW, July 6, 2017,
Loty st e el oneddes winch jusicce-depasteeni-pusigs stles-on-sele okl v

SRISENNOHTAN Kristina Torre~. U.S. Justice Depariment also seeks voter mfo:manrm fmm ("em i,
ATL i\I\.TAJ()UR\I’-\L CONSTITUTION, July 6, 2017, hinpr s g ol e s st
politios pustice-departisgret also secks woternlonnnon, fromegeerana Glsn

3 AN TRTIN] TR
.\‘ |l ]]‘1/4 _L\\mm - Auslin

Jenkins, .S Department ofJnmaeA:’w Secks Voter Informrmon From States. NORTHWEST NEWS
NETWORK, Juby 3, 2007, L. an st Db oy posd s putl Ut jus gy stbso-sochssvoter B on-

RIS R

" See, e.g.. Spencer S, Hsw, Trump voting panel tells states (o hold off wmﬁnu deara while cowrt weighs
privacy impact, WASH. POST. July 10, 2007, itp s vagslinaronrestomm logal bl - 1I VTN
‘lin"r el - lestre st bdd - Il'l'x'lidl'l" Jarda bl -cvurs wetghepricacy-timpagl 2007 57 L0 caes 3T
ASTTL LT T A ey Lo S ol s conn L S pee+-HhAns Sam Levine, This D()Jlen‘e.l Mav Be
More Alarming Than frump Commission's Reqm’sf For Voter Data, HUFFINGTON POST, July 5, 2017,
Leop seosese D Tiratopesboeen enty dopartment-ol-jus oo -soter paise us S9S2 2t L_l_\ PN
Michael Wines, .Asked for Voters' Data, States Give Trump Panel @ Bipartisan "No ', N.Y. TIMES. July |
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First, the Brennan Center plans to analyze, publish, and publicly disseminatc
information obtained from this request. The requested records are not sought for
commercial use and will be disclosed to the public at no cost.

Second, the Brennan Center qualifies as a “representative of the news media™ for
the same rcasons that it 1s “"primarily engaged in dissemination of information,” i.e.,
because the Brennan Center “gathers information of potential interest to a segment of the
public, uscs its editorial skills to turn the raw materials into a distinet work, and
distributes that work to an audience.” 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)}(4Y(A)(i)(111); Nat ' Sec. Archive
v. Dep 't of Def., 880 F.2d 1381, 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1989). The Brennan Center has released
dozens of publications regarding voting 1ssues in the form of reports and papers on
various issues of public importance. Cf. Flec. Privacy Info. Ctr., 241 F. Supp. 2d at 11-12
(finding that the Electronic Privacy Information Center was representative of the news
media based on its publication of seven books about national and international policies
relating to privacy and civil rights); see also Nat'l Sec. Archive, 880 F.2d at 1386
(deeming the National Security Archive a representative of the news media after it
published one book and indicated its intention to publish a set of documents on national
and international politics and nuclear policy). The Brennan Center is therefore entitled to
a waiver of search and review fees pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a){4)(A)(ii)}(1I) and 28
C.F.R. § 16.10(k).

As a noncommercial requester, the Brennan Center also qualifics for waivers as
an “educational institution” pursuant to 28 C.F.R. § 16.10(d)(1). The Brennan Center
qualifies as an educational institution because it is affiliated with the NYU School of
Law, which is plainly an educational institution. See also Nat 'l Sec. Archive v. Dep 't of
Def., 880 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1989).

The Brennan Center is also entitled to a waiver of all fees, including duplication
fees, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii) and 28 C.F.R. § 16.10{k). First, thc subject
of the requested records clearly concerns “the operations or activities of the federal
government.” This request seeks records and information concerming federal government
activity because the materials requested concern allegations by the President of voter
fraud in the conduct of federal elections and proposed changes to federal law. This
connection to the federal government is “direct and clear, not remote or attenuated.”
Disclosure of the requested records is therefore in the public interest because it 1s likely
1o contribute significantly to public understanding of how the government is regulating
elections, which is plainly of intcrest to the public. Disclosure will significantly enhance
the public’s undcerstanding of this subject.

Moreover, disclosurc is not primarily in the Brennan Center’s commercial
interests. As stated above, the Brennan Center plans to make any information disclosed
as a result of this request available to the public at no cost. A fee waiver would therefore
fulfill Congress’s legislative intent that FOIA be “liberally construed in favor of waivers
for noncommercial requesters.” McClellan Ecological Situation v. Carlucci, 835 F.2d
1282, 1284 (9th Cir. 1987) (quoting 132 CONG. REC. 27, 190 (1986} (Statement of Sen.
Leahy)).



In the event you deny our walver request, please contact us if you expect the costs
to exceed the amount ot $500.00.

V. Response Reguested in 10 Davs

Your attention to this request is appreciated, and the Brennan Center will
anticipate your determination regarding our request for expedited processing within ten
{10) calendar days. See 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6}E)iiND); 28 C.F.R. § 16.5. | atfirm that the
information provided supporting the request for expedited processing is frue and correct
to the best of my knowledge and belief. See 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6 M E)vi).

We also request that you provide us with an estimated completion date, as
required by 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)}(7)(B)(i1). If the request is denied in whole or in part, we
ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specitfic exemptions to FOTA, We expect
the release of all segregablc portions of otherwise exempt material. We reserve the right
to appeal a decision to withhold any information or to deny a waiver of fees.

Please furnish all applicable records to:

Jonathan Brater

Counscl, Democracy Program

Brennan Center for Justice at NY U School of Law
120 Broadway, Suite 1750

New York, NY 10271}

(646) 292-8310

www . brennancenter.org

Should you have any questions rcgarding this request, please contact Ms. Weiser at the
address above, by tclephone at (646) 292-8310, or by e-mail at

b)(6)

Sincerely,

-
W/

Wendy Weiser
Tomas Lopez
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law



From: Simone Weichselbaum

To: EQIAr RT (CRT

Subject: FOIA request from The Marshall Praject
Date: Friday, August 25, 2017 11:56:49 AM
Attachments: 17-00401-F SWeichselbaum-2. pdf

August 25, 2017
Pursuant to FOIA, I am requesting the following:

In this DOJ-CRT report titled, "Civil Rights Division Highlights: 2009-2017", it states that
“from 2009-2016, the division has charged more than 580 law enforcement officials for
committing willful viclations of civil rights and related crimes."

1. I am requesting a list made of records, pertaining to the "more than 580" individuals
charged, provided in an EXCEL spreadsheet, or TXT file, format.

Please include: DL number, case name, district, charges, law enforcement agency, law
enforcement city, attorney, indictment date, (if applicable) closed date (if applicable),
defendants name, ocutcome, (if applicable) sentence date (if applicabkle)}, sentence (if
applicable).

2. I've attached the confirmation letter from my recent FOIA request sent to CRT. FOIA -
17-00401-F.

That request asked for 18/242 (Color of Law) investigations into local law enforcement
officials from 1/1/17 to year-to-date 2017.

Can I expand today's request to capture charges filed against law enforcement officials up
to year te date 20177

That means this FCIA is pertaining to the "more than 580 law enforcement officials”
charged with "committing willful violations of civil rights and related crimes" from 2009 up
to year-te-date-2017. Today's request should expand, or replace, FOIA 17-00401F.

Feel free te contact me, if needed,

Simone Weichselbaum
The Marshall Project
156 W. 56th 5t

Suite 701

New York, NY 10019

b)(6)

SIMONE WEICHSELBAUM
Staff Writer
The Marshall Project

(b)(6)

(b)(6) |
Twitter: {bhyé) |
https://www.themarshallproject.org/staff/simone-weichselbaum




U.S. Department of Justice
Office of Information Policy
Suire 11050

1425 New York Avenwe, NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

Telephone: (202) 514-3642

August 23, 2017

MEMORANDUM

TO: Nelson Hermilla
Chief, FOI/PA Branch
Civil Rights Division

FROM: Initial Request Staff

SUBJECT:  Misdirected Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Received by
Office of Information Policy (OIP); OIP No. DOJ-2017-006035

Please be advised that the attached misdirected FOIA request from Muhammad Salem
was received by this Office on August 14, 2017. Because it is seeking records of interest to the
Civil Rights Division, we are forwarding this request to your Office for processing and direct
response to the requester. For your information, we are also processing this request on behalf
of the Offices of the Attorney General, Deputy Attorney General, Associate Attorney General,
Legal Policy, Legislative Affairs, Public Affairs, and Information Policy. Please note that this
Office did not yet make a determination regarding the requester’s fee category. Additionally,
please note that the requester seeks both expedited processing and a fee waiver; per
Department guidelines, we have already submitted the request for expedition to the Office of
Public Affairs for determination. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact Kim Kochurka of this Office at|(b)(6) (@usdoj.gov.

Attachment



From; |(b)(6)

To: Kochurka, Kimbarley (O1F)

Subject: Re: Your FOIA Reguest DOJ-2017-006033
Date: Thursday, August 17, 2017 5:46:24 PM
Yes

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 17,2017, at 1:53 PM, Kochurka, Kimberley (OIP)

Fay

(b)(6) wrote:

50 just to clarify — yvou are asking for correspondence hetween the Department and the
White House officials named in your request, pertaining to these topics?

From (b)(6) [mailto:(b)(6)

Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2017b£1‘fwﬂ P
To: Kochurka, Kimberley (QIF) {)(6) >
Subject: Re: Your FOIA Request DOJ-2017-006035

Good afternoon,

[ would like all records communications regarding immigration enforcement,
changes in policy and/or personnel in the Civil Rights Division, the opioid
epidemic, the investigation of Russian interference in the 2016 general election,
the appointment of Special Counsel Robert Mueller to lead that investigation, the
firing of former FBI Director James Comey, potential pardons of the President,
his family, and/or White House officials, and enforcement of Executive Order
13769. Thanks in advance.

Sincerely,

b)(6)

On Aug 17, 2017, at 10:37 AM, Kochurka, Kimberley (OIP)
(b)(6) Wrote:

Good afterncon,

This is not the official acknowledgment; the official acknowledgment will
be senl Lo vou scon. If you could, please provide search terms or
cancepts that yvou are specifically looking for information ahout —that
would really help in narrowing the focus for an casicr scarch, especially if
vou are asking for all of our client offices to be searched which will take
maore than 20 business days.

If you would like to call me to get a better understanding of how our
search process works, feel free to contact me at 202-616-9712.



Thank you!

From b)(©) [mailto:rb)(6)

Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2017 1:24 PM

To: Kochurka, Kimberley (OIP) <[b)(6)

Subject: Re; Your FOIA Request DOJ-2017-006035

Good afternoon Ms. Kochurka,

I would like all of the following components searched: all which are
covered by OIP and which you mentioned, the Civil Rights Division,
Drug Enforcement Administration, Executive Office for Immigration
Review, Executive Office for United States Attorneys, Office of
Legislative Affairs, Office of the Pardon Attorney, and the United
States Marshals Service. My apologies for not being specific enough
in my original request. Just to be sure, 1s this the official
acknowledgment of my request required by FOIA within 20 business
days? Thanks in advance.

Sincerely,

b)(6)

On Aug 17,2017, at 7:37 AM, Kochurka, Kimberley
(OIP) <Jb)(6) - P wrote:

Good morning b)(6)

This is in regards to your FOIA request, DOJ-2017-006035,
for records of communication between the Department and
White House officials. I'm emailing to inquire about which of
our client offices you would like searched. Please be advised
that this Office processes FOIA requests for records it
maintains as well as records maintained by the Offices of the
Attarney General, Deputy Attorney General, Associate
Attorney General, Public Affairs, Legislative Affairs, and Legal
Policy. To the extent that you are seeking records from
another component of the Department of Justice, please be
advised that the Department has a decentralized system for
processing FOIA requests and each component maintains
and handles FOIA requests for its own records.

Please let me know which offices you would like searched at
your earliest convenience,

Thank you,

Kim Kochurka



Governmenl Information Specialist
Office of Information Policy
LS. Department of Justice



INITIAL REQUEST



Request Details Status : Assignment Determination Due Date : 09/12/2017
Request Type : FOIA v 3

O

Submitted Evaluation Assignment Processing Closed

~ Request Details

Tracking Number : DOJ-2017-006035 Submitted Date : 08/14/2017

_ Requester :[(b)(6) Perfected Date : 08/14/2017

Organization : N/A Last Assigned Date : 08/15/2017

Requester Has Account : Yes Fee Limit : $0.00

Email Address : (b)(6) | Request Track : Simple

Phone Number : N/A Due Date : 09/12/2017

Fax Number ; N/A Assigned To : Kim Kechurka {Office of the
Address - Kb)(@ | Attorney General}

Last Assigned By : Valeree Villanueva
{Department of Justice -
Office of Infarmation Policy)

City ; Laguna Hills
State/Province : CA
Zip Code/Postal Code : 92653

Submission Details

~ Request Handling

Reguester Info Available to No Reguest Perfected : Yes
the Public : Perfected Date : 08/14/2017
Request Track : Simple Acknowledgement Sent Date:
Fee Category Unusual Circumstances ? : No

Fee Waiver Reguested: Yes 5 Day Notifications: No

Fee Waiver Status: Pending Decision

. . Litigation : No
Expedited Pracessing Yes * Litigation Court Docket
Requested : Number -

Expedited Processing Status ; Pending Decision

— Request Description

Shart Description ; records of communications between the Department and various White House officials.

I would like all records containing, reflecting, documenting, summarizing, or otherwise relating to communications
(including emails, telephone call logs, calendar entries, meeting agendas, or any other records reflecting
communications) since January 20, 2017 between any employee of the DOJ and any of the following individuals: a.
Stephen Bannon b. Reince Priebus ¢. Stephen Miller d. Anthony Scaramucci e. Jared Kushner f. Sean Spicer g. Sebastian
Garka h. lvanka Trump i. Kellyanne Conway

Description Available to the No Has Description Been No
Public : Modified?

— Additional Information

Litigation Counsel Name : N/A
Litigation Case Number: N/A

Litigation Contact N/A
Information :

Sub-Office ; Office of the Attorney General

— Attached Supporting Files
No supporting files have been added.
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Case File

Direct URL : https:/localhost:B443/foiajaction/publiciview/request/814fcda?

— Case Details

Type of Case . FQIA

Fiscal Year: 2017

Total Days Pending : 3

Received Date : 08/14/2017
Clock Initially Started On : 08/14/2017
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Task Details Request Status ! Assignment Determination Task Due Date : 08/24/2017

O

Submitted Evaluation Assignment Processing Closed
— Request Details
Tracking Number : DQJ-2017-006035 Submitted Date : 08/14/2017
— Requester :Kb)(6) | Perfected Date : 08/14/2017
Organization : N/A Last Assigned Date : 08/15/2017
Reguester Has Account ; Yes Fee Limit ; $0.00

Email Address : kb)(6) | Request Track : Simple

Phone Number : N/A Due Date : 09/12/2017
Fax Number : N/A Assigned To : Kim Kochurka (Office of the
Address - kb)(6) | Attormey General)

Last Assigned By : Valeree Villanueva
{Department of Justice -
Office of Information Policy)

City : Laguna Hills
State/Province : CA
Zip Code/Postal Code : 92653

— Task Details

Task Type : Expedited Processing Assigned To : Kim Kochurka (Office of the
Due Date : 08/24/2017 Attomey General)
Task Submitted Date : 08/14/2017 Last Assigned Date : 08/15/2017
Task Received Date : 08/14/2017 Last Assigned By : Valeree Villanueva

{Department of Justice -

Description : Expedited Processing Task Office of Information Policy)

Comments : The subject of my request has

garnered widespread and exceptional media attention and it raises questions about the
integrity of Senior Advisors to the President Jared Kushner and Stephen Miller, former White House
Press Secretary Sean Spicer, former White House Chief of Staff Reince Priebus, former White House
Communications Director Anthany Scaramucci, Counselor to the President Kellyanne Conway, Advisor to
the President Ivanka Trump, Senior Counselor to the President Stephen Bannon, Deputy Assistant to
the President Sebastian Gorka, and the DOJ. The request potentially may lower public confidence in the
law enforcement agencies of the federal government of the United States and the White House,

| Submission Details

- Request Handling

Requester Info Available to No Request Perfected : Yes
the Public: Perfected Date : 08/14/2017
Reguest Track : Simple Acknowledgement Sent Date:
Fee Category : Unassigned Unusual Circumstances ? No

Fee Waiver Requested: Yes
Fee Waiver Status: Pending Decision

Expedited Processing Yes
Requested :

Expedited Processing Status : Pending Decision

~ Request Description

Short Description : records of cammunications between the Department and various White House officials.

I would like all records containing, reflecting, documenting, summarizing, or otherwise relating to communications
(including emails, telephone call logs, calendar entries, meeting agendas, or any other records reflecting
communications) since January 20, 2017 between any employee of the DOJ and any of the following individuals: a.
Stephen Bannon b. Reince Priebus ¢, Stephen Miller d. Anthony Scaramucci e, Jared Kushner f. Sean Spicer g, Sebastian
Gorka h. lvanka Trump i. Kellyanne Conway
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Description Available to the No Has Description Been
Public : Modified?

— Additional Information

Litigation Counsel Name : N/A
Litigation Case Number: N/A

Litigation Contact N/A
Information :

Sub-Office ; Office of the Attorney General

— Attached Supporting Files

Attachments Available to the No
Public : No supporting files have been added.
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U.S. Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

September 13, 2017

b)(6)

Dear Sir/Madam:

This 1s in response to your request for records, Tracking Number, EMRUFOIA091117. Your
Freedom of Information Act and/or Privacy Act (FOIA/PA} request was received by this office
which serves as the receipt and referral unit for FOIA/PA requests addressed to the Department
of Justice (DOJ). Federal agencies are required to respond to a FOIA request within 20 business
days. This period does not begin until the request is actually received by the component within
the DOJ that maintains the records sought, or ten business days after the request 1s received in
this office. whichever is earlier.

We have referred your request to the DOJ component(s) you have designated or, based on
descriptive information you have provided, to the component(s) most likely to have the records.
All future inquiries concerning the status of your request should be addressed to the office(s)
listed below:

FOIA/PA

Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

BICN Building, Room 3234
950 Pennsylvania Ave.,, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4209

Sincerely,

Evie Sassok, Assistant Director

Logistics Management

Facilities and Administrative Services Staff
Justice Management Division



From: MRUFOIA Requests
To: EQLAr RT (CRT

Subject: EMRUFOIAQS] 11?'@]{6) |

Date: Wednesday, September 13, 2017 12:40:09 PM

Attachments: (b)(G) EMRUFOIA091117).pdf
EMRUFCIAGS1117).pdf

The Mail Referral Unit has reviewed the FOIA request below and is sending it to your office for
processing. The request contains information that is specific to your arganization. If you have any
questions, then please contact Joe Gerstell at {202) 616-1633 on(b)(6) Fusdo) gov

From:|(b)(6) |

Sent: Monday, September 11, 2017 11:42 AM

To: MRUFOIA Reguests <MRUFOIAReqguests@jmd.usdoj.gov>; Fansler, Craig {CRT)
:@crt.usdm.gow

Subject: 9/11/2017 FOIA Request re: Correspondence re SAP Fieldglass (197-23-820)

Please consider this my FOIA request for all documentation related to this matter, that
submitted by SAP Fieldglass and all and any internal correspondence at the DO related to this

case.

(b)(6)

From: Fansler, Craig (CRT} >
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2017 8:20 AM

Toi(b)(6)
Subject: RE: Carrespondence re SAP Fieldglass (197-23-820)

(b)(6)

If vou would like to schedule a phone call, | can discuss the reasons for dismissal, but my office does
not disclose investigation files. | cannot provide you with copies of any documents that SAP
Fieldglass submitted {just as | did not provide them with copies of what you provided to me},

However, if you would like to seek documents from our investigation, you may seek them (1)
through discovery if you decide to file your own complaint against SAP Fieldglass before the Office of
the Chief Administrative Hearing Officer, or (2} through a Freedom of Information Act request to the
Department of Justice (https.//www.justice.gov/cip/make-foia-request-doj).

Craig

From: (b)(6)




Justice Management Division / Logistics Management Services

FOIA COVER SHEET
Mait Referral Unit, Landover Operations Center, RM 115

TO:
Date 9/13/2017
Components/POCs CRT/Nelson D. Hermilla

REQUEST INFORMATION:
FOIA Tracking Number |EMRUFOIA091117

Requester [0y6)

Date of Request 9/11/2017

Date Received 9/11/2017

Processed By (initials):  |JL
REMARKS:

The MRU has reviewed the attached FOIA request and is sending it to your office for
processing. A letter was also sent to the requestor advising him of this referral. If you have any
questions, please contact Joe Gerstell 0n|(b)(6)




Sent: Friday, September 8, 2017 12:59 PM

To: Fansler, Craig (CRT) {(b)(6) lusdoj.gov>
Subject: Re: Carrespondence re SAP Fieldglass {197-23-820)

Copyme everything they submitted please

On Sep 8, 2017 11:43 AM, "Fansler, Craig (CRT)" - usdo].gov> wrote:
(b)(6)

After investigation, |ER has determined that there is insufficient evidence showing that SAP
Fieldglass discriminated or retaliated against you in violation of 8 U.S.C. 1324b and is
therefore dismissing your charge. | have mailed a formal dismissal letter {copy attached).

Thank you for your cooperation during the investigation, and please do not hesitate to
contact me if you have any questions.

Craig

Craig Fansler

Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division
Immigrant and Employee Rights Section

(b)(6)




From: Samuel Levine

To: EQIAN RT (CRT
Subject: HuffPost FOTA request
Date: Wednesday, October 4, 2017 2:38:21 PM

Nelson . Hermilla

Chief, FOIA/PA Branch

Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

BICN Bldg., Room 3234

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530

Dear Mr. Hermilla,
This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act.

I request a copy of all emails between Department of Justice employees and members of the
Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity, and which were sent between
Janunary 1 2017 and October 4, 2017. To help make the search more specific, this should
include any messages sent from Justice Department staff to Christy McCormick

TS | Andrew Kossack ((b)(6) ) and the email
address|(b)(6) | Also please include copies of the following
emails in particular and their content:

1. A May 15, 2017 email from a DOJ employee to McCormick (b)(6)
with subject "Chicago board of elections”

2. A July 5-6, 2017 exchange from a DOJ employee to McCormick {(b)(6)

) discussing a voting issue
3. A September 5 2017 message trom a DOJ employee to McCormick forwarding a news
article.
4. A September 6 2017 article emailed between a third party, a DOJ employee and
McCormick discussing a voting issue.
A June 15 2017 email from Kossack to a DOJ employee requesting a time to speak.
6. An Aungust 22-24 email chain from Kossack to a DOJ employee regarding "collecting
data from non-state entities."

bl

In order to help to determine my status to assess fees, you should know that [ am
a representative of the news media affiliated with HuffPost, a news organization, and this
request 1s made as part of news gathering and not for a commercial use.

[ am willing to pay fees for this request up to a maximum of $10. If you estimate that the fees
will exceed this limit, please inform me first.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.
Sincerely,

Samuel Levine



(b)(6)

New York, NY 10005
|(b)(6) |

Sam Levine

Associate Politics Editor | HuffPost
b)(6)
b)(6)




Lauren Dillon

Democratic National Committee

430 8 Capitol Sueet SE
Washington, DC 20003

October 3, 2017

Nelson D. Hermilla, Chief

[FOIA/PA Branch
Civil Rights Division

Department of Justice

BICN Bldg.. Room 3234
9350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

CRT.FOlArequests(@usdoj.gov

Dear Freedom of Information Act Officer:

Pursuant to the Federal Freedom ol Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, [ request ihe {ollowing records created from
January 20, 2017 to March 31, 2017:

¢ All c-mails (including attachments) exchanged between the following list of staft at the Department of
Justice and the following list of White House stall. I ask that this search include — but not be limited to —
the following e-mail addresses.

o List of Department of Justice stafl:

Any individual who has held the position of Acting Assistant General. Civil Rights
Division, including — but not limited to — John M. Gore.

Any individual who has held the position of Principal Deputy Assistant Atorney General,
Civil Rights Division, including — but not limited to — Thomas Wheeler.

o List of White House staff;

Steve Bannon |kb)(6) ' Assistant to the President and Chicf
Strategist

John Kelly i(b)(6) l Assistant to the President and Chief of Staff
Kellyanne Conway | b)(6) ], Assistant and Counsclor to the
President

Christopher P. Liddell [[(b)(6) [l Assistant to the President and
Dyirector of Stratcgic Initiatives

Donald F. McGahn [I(b)(6) }], Assistant to the President and White
House Counsel

H.R. McMaster ﬂ(b)(6) | Assistant 1o the President and
National Security Advisor

Michacl Flynn ||(b)(6) |*], Former Assistant to the President and
National Security Advisor

Stephen Miller [kb)(6) | Assistant to the President and Senior

Adwisor for Policy
Reince Priebus |[6)(6)

h6) Il Former Assistant to the P]‘ﬁSldelm and Chief of Staff
Brad Ratcike [|(b)(6) /1, Assistant Director of Cabinct
Communications
Daniel J. Scavino [[(b)(6) . Assistant to the President and Director

of Social Mcdia



George Sifakis [(b)(6) . Assistant to the President and Director for
the Office of Public Liaison

Katie Walsh [(b)(6) | Former Assistant to the President and Depuly
Chiet of Staff to the White House

Michacl Ambrosini [b)(6) | Special Assistant to the President
and Director ol the Office ol the Chiel of Stafl

Sean Cairncross [[(b)(6) | Deputy Assistant to the President and
Scnior Advisor to the Chief of Staff

Mallory Hunter [[Hhy6) | Special Assistant 10 the President and
Executive Assistant to the Chief of Staff

Joseph W. Hagin [[(b)(6) |, Assistant to the President and Deputy
Chiel of Stafl

Kirstien Nielsen [(b)(6) | Assistant to the President and Deputy
Chicf of Staft

e All faxes exchanged between the aforementioned staff and the White House statf listed above.

¢  All letters exchanged between the aforementioned staff and the White House staff listed above,

I understand that there might be costs associated with this request. I would request a waiver of fees and ask for vou
10 contacl me by e-mail al kb)(@ belore making copies il (his request will be in excess of $50.

My preferred reproduction format is an clectronic file e-mailed to me at rescarchinfo@dnc.org. If this is not
possible, [ request that you provide access to these records electronically via an FTP site, or mail electronic copies
of the records to me on removable media, such as a CD or flash drive. If none of these delivery methods are
feasible, 1 request that you mail paper copies of the records to me at the address provided above.

I would appreciate vour communicating with me by e-mail at researchinfo(@dnc.org rather than by mail or
telephone, if you have questions regarding this request.

If all or any part of this request is denicd, please cite the specific exemption which you believe justifics your refusal
to release the information and mform us of your agency’s administrative appeal procedures available to me under

the law,

Thank you for your assistance in this matler.

Sincerely,

Lauren Dillon



Freedom of Information Act Request
FCIA/PA Branch
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
BICN Bldg., Room 3234
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
Pema Levy
Mother lanes
1319 F St NW Suite 810
Washington, DC 20004

Kb)(6)

(b)(6)

10/9/2017
Dear Sir/Madam:

On June 28, 2017, Voting Section Chief T. Christian Herren, Jr. sent a letter to all states covered by the
National Voter Registration Act {NVRA) requesting "voter registration list maintenance procedures.”
(Letter here: https://fwww.documentcloud.org/documents/3881855-Correspondence-DOJ-Letter-
06282017.html) The letter gave states 30 days to respond with the requested information, which
included "All statutes, regulations, written guidance, internal policies, or database user manuals that set
out the procedures" for list maintenance.

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. | request that a copy of the following
document(s) be provided to me:

Description of requested records:

e Allrecords, including emails, memoranda, legal analyses, and other communications—including
communications to and from people cutside the Civil Rights Division—related to the June 28,
2017 request and also:

o Mention or allude to the Paperwork Reduction Act {PRA)} or the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB).

Date Range: January 20, 2017—August 1, 2017,

In order to help determine fees, you should know that | am a representative of the news media. As such,
| am anly required to pay for the direct cost of duplication after the first 100 pages.

| am a reporter at Mother Jones magazine, an award-winning print and web publication with a
readership of over 12 million people nationally, per month. As you can see an our website,
Motherlones.com, our content is original analysis, not aggregation of information. We have a proven
record of ably gathering information on current events, synthesizing that information into distinct
jeurnalistic wark, and then disseminating it to a bread public.



| request a waiver of any applicable fees. The requested information will give insight into the functioning
of the Civil Rights Division and compliance with federal laws. Thus, disclosure of the requested
information to me is in the public interest, as the division's June 28 letter was a national news story—
part of the public's ongoing interest in this administration's work on voting rights. Given that Mother
Jones is run by the Foundation for National Progress, a 501{c)(3), non-profit organization, the requested
documents are not primarily in my commercial interest.

If my request is denied in whole or part, | ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific
exemptions of the act. | will also expect you to release all segregable poartions of otherwise exempt
material. | reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any information ar to deny a waiver of
fees,

I look forward to your reply within 20 business days, as the statute requires. Please send this
information in electronic format wherever possible.

As | am making this request as a journalist and this information is of timely value, | would appreciate
your communicating with me by telephone or email, rather than by mail. If you would like to discuss the

scope of this request, or have any other questions, [ can be reached atfhw&y ______ Jorat
b)(6) Thank you for your consideration of my request.
Sincerely,
Pema Levy

Reporter, Mother Jones



From: Ian MacDougall

To: EQIAN RT (CRT
Subject: FOIA request
Date: Thursday, November 2, 2017 9:36:12 PM

Dear. Mr. Hermilla—

[ am a reporter at ProPublica, and I submit this request on ProPublica’s behalf under the
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, for the following records from the Justice
Department’s Civil Rights Division ("CRT"):

An cleetronic copy of cach brief filed between January 20, 2017, and the time of
processing in which CRT took a position before a court that differed from a position the
United States had previously taken in the same litigation.

That means not only a change in legal analysis, but also a change in recommended
outcome (for example, if CRT, in an amicus brief, sought reversal at an earlier point in
the case and now takes no position on disposition, such as it did in Walker v. City of
Calhoun, No. 17-13139-GG, before the Eleventh Circuit).

Responsive records should include briefs filed as a party, as an amicus curiae, as an
intervenor, as an interested party, or as any othcer sort of party. They should also include
bricfs filed in statc as well as federal court (for example, as an amicus in a state
proceeding).

I should note that ['m also an attorney with significant experience litigating FOIA cases, and
I’m happy to discuss in detail any potential exemptions CRT believes may apply.

As a representative of the news media, I request a waiver of fees under 28 C.F.R. § 16.10. To
the extent fees are assessed, please contact me if the cost will exceed $25.00.

Please provide me copies of the requested records in electronic format and by e-mail. To the
extent that isn’t possible, please mail a CD containing the requested records in electronic
format to:

Ian MacDougall
ProPublica

155 Avenue of the Americas, |
New York, NY 10013

3% Floor

(b)(6)

Should you have any questions, feel free to reach me at oT

b)(6)

Sincerely,
[an MacDougall

Ian MacDougall
ProPublica
155 Avenue of the Americas



New York, NY 10013
Office: [(b)(6)
Cell/Wha;;pp;;lgna;i | bXE)

Twitter:|(b)(6)
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January 4, 2018
Via Electronic Mail

Nelson D. Hermilla

Chief, FOIA/PA Branch

BICN Bldg., Room 3234

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530

Email: CRT.FOIArequests@usdoj.gov

RE: Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear Mr. Hermilla:

On behalf of the American Civil Liberties Union and American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation, The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights and The
Leadership Conference Education Fund, and the NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc. (LDF), we request the inspection and copying of certain public
records under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §552, concerning activities
undertaken by the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Civil Rights Division to
investigate law enforcement agencies (LIEA) or officers pursuant to the Attorney
General’'s authority under 34 U.5.C. §12601! (Section 12601) and 18 U.S.C. §242.
Unless otherwise indicated, this request is for information for the period heginning on
January 1, 2017, to the present.

Please be advised that “document” means notes, reports, memoranda, letters,
correspondence, recordings or any writing of any kind whatsoever, e-mail messages and
correspondence, drawings, graphs, charts, photographs, tape recordings, video footage,
diaries, appointment books, calendars, telephone records, telephone messages,
computer records and any other data from which information can be obtained including
originals, non-identical copies, and drafts.

We request the following categories of information:

1. Any and all documents containing information, policies, guidance, opinions,
directives, or memoranda resulting from DOJ’s review of existing or

! Originally codified at 42 TJ.8.C. §14141.



contemplated consent decrees or reform agreements pursuant to the Attorney
General’s memorandum on March 31, 2017.2

2. Any and all documents, including policies, records, or reports, containing
information on, describing, referring to, or revealing the staffing and funding
levels for the Civil Rights Division, particularly the special litigation and
criminal sections.

3. Any and all documents, including policies, records, or reports, containing
information on, describing, referring to, or revealing how the Civil Rights
Division works with U.S. Attorneys’ Offices, federal agencies, and outside
entities or consultants to conduct investigations of LEAs or individual officers.

4. Any and all documents pertaining to any modification to DOJ policies, practices,
processes, regulations, guidelines, or materials governing inquiries into or
investigations of LEAs for potential pattern or practice violations under Section
12601, including, but not limited to, anything governing:

1. the pre-investigative stage, including preliminary  inquiries,
examinations, reviews, or research of LEAs;

1i.  prioritization of preliminary inquiries or investigations of LEAs;

1.  the decision to initiate or close a preliminary inquiry or investigation of an

LEA;

iv. legal interpretations of when a violation of the Constitution or federal
laws is established or when there is reasonable cause to believe a violation
of the Constitution or federal laws has occurred;

v. the nature of federal interventich when there is reasonable cause to
believe an LKA has wviclated the Constitution or federal laws under
Section 12601; and

vi.  which DOJ employees, staff, or components are authorized to initiate,
approve, or end a preliminary inquiry, investigation, or enforcement
action (e.g. civil lawsuit, reform agreement) under Section 12601.

2 Memorandum from Jeff Sessions, Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, to Heads
of Department Components and 1.8, Attorneys, March 31, 2017,
https:/fwww.documentcloud.org/documents/3535148-Consentdecreebaltimore. html.



=1

Any and all documents pertaining to any modification to DOJ policies, practices,
processes, guidelines, regulations, or materials governing consent decrees or
reform agreements with LEAs or local governments, including, but not limited to
anything governing:

1.  the decision to enter into a reform agreement or consent decree;

ii.  which DOJ employees, staff, or components are authorized to approve or
decide whether to enter into a reform agreement or consent decree;

iili.  the process for negotiating reform agreements or consent decrees;
iv.  the structure of reform agreements, consent decrees, or reform models;
V. the substantive components of reform agreements or consent decrees;

vi. outcome measures used to assess progress under reform agreements or
consent decrees; and

vil.  the selection and appointment of independent monitoring teams.

Any and all correspondence, including letters, emails, and attachments, between
DOJ and law enforcement, city, or county personnel or officials involved in
existing reform agreements or consent decrees.

Any and all correspondence, including letters, emails, and attachments, hetween
DOJ and representatives of police labor organizations, membership-based police
organizations, or any other professional associations of current or former police
officers that concerns reform agreements or consent decrees.

Any and all documents with information indicating the number of preliminary
inquiries and investigations of LEAs opened, initiated, or given a case or other
tracking number by the Civil Rights Division between January 1, 2016, and the
present, the date each case was opened or initiated, the identity of each LEA
that is the subject of the preliminary inquiry or investigation, and the reasons
for the preliminary inquiry or investigation (e.g., racial bias, excessive force
(including sexual assault), First Amendment violations).

Any and all documents pertaining to any preliminary inquiry or investigation of
an LEA that was closed between January 1, 2016, and the present, including,
but not limited to, information regarding the number of preliminary inquiries or
investigations that have been closed, the date each case was closed, the identity
of each LEA that was the subject of the preliminary inquiry or investigation, the
reasons for the preliminary inquiry or investigation, and the reasons the case
was closed.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Any and all documents pertaining to any inquiry, examination, or review of an
LEA undertaken by the Civil Rights Division that resulted in a decision between
January 1, 2016, and the present to not open an investigation, including, but not
limited to, information regarding the date of the decision, the identity of the LEA
that was being reviewed, the reasons for the inquiry, and the reasons for the
decision to not open the Investigation. These requests include all
recommendation memoranda, including, but not limited to, “J memos” or “S10
memos.”

Any and all documents with information indicating the number of decisions
between January 1, 2016, and the present to not open an investigation of an LEA
after a recommendation for an investigation by one or more DOJ career
employees, including information regarding the date of the decision, the identity
of each LEA that was the subject of the inquiry, the reasons for the
recommendation, and the reasons for the decision to not open the investigation.

Any and all documents indicating the number of justification memos (including
“J memos” and “S 10 memos”) supporting a recommendation made between
January 1, 2016, and the present for an enforcement action against an LEA for a
pattern or practice violation, the date of the recommendation, the identity of
each LEA that is the subject of the justification memo, the reason for the
recommended enforcement action, information regarding whether the
recommendation was adopted, and information regarding why the
recommendation was or was not adopted.

Any and all documents indicating the number of individual or multi-party
complaints, allegations, or reports of misconduct that have been received by the
Civil Rights Division for potential pattern or practice violations by an LEA
between January 1, 2016, and the present, including information on the identity
of the LEA that is the subject of each complaint, the date the complaint was
received, and the reason for the complaint. This request includes information
captured in the Citizen Complaint Tracking System, controlled correspondence,
and any other communication.

Any and all documents pertaining to complaints, allegations, reports, or referrals
that have been received hy the Civil Rights Division for potential pattern or
practice viclations by an LEA between January 1, 2016, and the present, that
were obtained from other agencies or components of DOJ, such as U.S.
Attorneys’ Offices, the Office of Justice Programs, or the Federal Bureau of
Investigation.



15. Any and all documents pertaining to complaints, allegations, reports, or referrals
received by the Civil Rights Division for potential pattern or practice violations
by an LEA between January 1, 2016, and the present, that were submitted by a
federal, state, or local public official.

16. Any and all documents indicating the number of preliminary inquiries and
investigations that have been opened between January 1, 2016, and the present
by the Civil Rights Division, or other components of DOJ (e.g. U.S. Attorney’s
offices) in consultation with the Civil Rights Division, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §242
against law enforcement officers.

17. Any and all documents indicating the number of recommendations made by
career staff of the Civil Rights Division, or by other components of DOJ, between
January 1, 2016, and the present to prosecute a law enforcement officer
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §242 and information on whether or not that
recommendation was adopted.

18. Any and all documents pertaining to the number of individual or multi-party
complaints, allegations, reports, or referrals that have been received hy the Civil
Rights Division between January 1, 2016, and the present against law
enforcement officers for potential violations of 18 U.S.C. §242.

We seek your response no later than 20 business days after receipt of this request. If
necessary, please provide the information on a rolling basis.

Additionally, if possible, please provide the requested information in an
electronic format that is searchable and analyzable. Please also provide any individual
computer records or scanned documents in a searchable format such as Microsoft Word
or searchable Adobe Acrobat pdf. and any data and statistical information in a format
that is searchable and analyzable, such as a txt. or .csv file or an excel spreadsheet.
Documents and data extracts should include necessary variable definitions and
descriptions to facilitate understanding and analysis.

We request the entire record containing the responsive information. Accordingly,
we seek each document in its entirety; please do not redact portions of any record as
“non-responsive” or “out of scope.”

If it is your position that responsive records exist, but those records or portions of
those records are exempt from disclosure, please identify the records that are being
withheld and state the basis for the denial for each record being withheld. Please
provide the nonexempt portions of the records.



Request for Waiver or Limitation of Fees

We respectfully request a waiver of all fees associated with this request, because
we are b01(c)(3) non-profit organizations, do not seek the records for a commercial
purpose, and disclosure of the records is in the public interest as it will contribute
significantly to the public’s understanding of changes to policy and enforcement by the
Civil Rights Division. If the Civil Rights Division declines our request for a waiver, we
agree to pay the $25 FOIA processing fee, and request an invoice detailing additional
reasonable standard charges prior to fulfilling this request.

Please do not hesitate to contact Sonia Gill Hernandez, Policy Counsel, Policing
Reform Campaign at LDF, at |(b)(6) |with any questions
regarding this request.

Sincerely yours,

. [N NP
VKQ_.L‘?‘\ e

Kristine Lucius

Executive Vice President

The Leadership Conference on Civil and
Human Rights and The Leadership
Conference Education Fund

Jesselyn McCurdy

Deputy Director

Washington Legislative Office
American Civil Liberties Union and
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
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Sonia Gill Hernandex

Policy Counsel

Policing Reform Campaign

NAACP Legal Defense and Educational
Fund, Inc.
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